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100% Construction Health and Safety  
New Zealand (CHASNZ) recommendations 

underway, with 47% complete 

2021  
Key Stats

* TEU (one TEU = one standard 20-foot container)

$131.6m
revenue

$23.5m
Net Profit  
After Tax

3.9m
tonnes bulk  

and breakbulk

364,140
total containers  
moved (TEU*)

129,924
cars handled

Stage-two
testing for automation  

underway
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The challenges of COVID-19 have 

continued for the first half of this financial 

year with Auckland – and our port – 

working under lockdown conditions and 

Auckland boundary controls for around 

two thirds of the period. This coupled with 

the ongoing disruption in global supply 

chain has made operations and the 

execution of our priorities more difficult.

Despite the challenges, our people have 

stepped up and we have made progress 

on our key initiatives and achieved some 

positive gains in the last six months.

We continue to focus on improving the 
safety culture and practices in the port 
operations. The implementation of the 
recommendations of the Construction 
Health and Safety New Zealand (CHASNZ) 
report into safety at Ports of Auckland 
continues with 21 actions completed 
and the remaining 24 in progress. We 
are on course to implement all the 
recommendations by the end of June 
2022, having been delayed on some 
actions by the lockdown. In December, 
we repeated the staff survey CHASNZ 
undertook as part of its inquiry and were 
pleased to see that staff considered that 
there had been clear improvements in 
safety processes and awareness, across 
a wide range of areas. We continue to 
reinforce that safety is paramount in all 
our initiatives.

The long Auckland lockdown also 
impacted the automation project, but 
we have been making steady progress. 
We started stage two of testing in mid-
January, which involved an expansion of 
the test area and testing the system with 
a wider range of automated tasks. For 
the first time in two years, we have expert 
support from the overseas vendor on 
the ground in Auckland, which is proving 
invaluable. We are aiming to implement 
a Full Terminal Rollout by June 30, but 
current and further delays from Covid and 
the Omicron surge and the difficulties of 
operating under the ‘traffic light’ settings 
is putting pressure on this timetable.

While there have been some 
improvements in our service delivery, 
overall vessel schedules and wider supply 
chain congestion affecting our container 
terminal operation remains a challenge, 
continuing that experienced in the prior 
year period. In addition, the labour market 
remains very tight and - while we are 
upskilling existing staff and recruiting new 
staff locally and offshore ensuring we 
have the right number of people with the 
right skills – labour resourcing will be a 
continuing challenge this year.

Chair & Chief  
Executive’s Review
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It is a key priority to safely increase 
our container terminal productivity and 
throughput. Container terminals operate 
most efficiently at about 70% of container 
holding capacity. For the last six months 
we have been operating at an average 
of 90% of capacity and over 100% of 
capacity for extended periods, especially 
around holidays.

Fixing the congestion will require all 
parts of the supply chain to contribute 
to the solution. Shipping lines have been 
adjusting sailing times to minimise multiple 
ships arrivals and we are working with 
the landside supply chain to increase 
the rate of collection from the terminal, 
in particular in off-peak times. We will 
introduce demand pricing from May this 
year to encourage more efficient cargo 
flows through the port.

Container volume was slightly up at 
364,140 TEU (Twenty-foot Equivalent 
Units) compared with 358,899 TEU in  
the prior comparative period.

Our multi-cargo business has also 
been operating at full capacity over the 
reporting period, with strong volumes 
across all cargo categories. Multi-cargo 
handles a large and diverse range of 
cargo which includes light and heavy 
vehicles, project cargo, cement and  
other bulk products, and the Pacific  
Island trade.

Our multi-cargo operation is important 
to our business, our customers and 
to the New Zealand economy and we 
acknowledge the hard work of our 
multi-cargo team and the independent 
stevedores they work with, to keep the 
goods flowing during a very difficult time.

Multi-cargo breakbulk volume for the 
period was 3.910m tonnes compared 
to 3.153m tonnes and car volumes were 
129,924 units compared to 104,224 units.

The improved volumes have contributed 
revenue of $131.6m for the six months, up 
by $17.4m from the previous comparative 
period ($114.2m) while costs increased by 
$15.7m due to additional costs in energy, 
depreciation and labour, in particular from 
the impact of COVID-19.

The financial results are improving with 
Group Net Profit After Tax increasing 
to $23.5m, an increase of 72.8% from 
December 2020 results.  
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Jan Dawson CNZM 
Chair

Wayne Thompson  
Interim Chief Executive

However, this result includes $8.6m 
revaluation gain on investment properties 
and excluding this gain the Group Net 
Profit After Tax increased by 9.05%. We 
are paying an interim dividend to our 
shareholder Auckland Council of $2.114m.

Looking ahead, we are expecting a 
similar performance for remainder of 
the financial year. The spread of the 
Omicron variant in the community will 
pose the same challenges for Ports of 
Auckland that it will for other businesses, 
with staff absence due to sickness or 
self-isolation a key area of concern. We 
are maintaining the strong COVID-control 
measures, including the use of separate 
work bubbles, which have served us well 
to date. Our staff are fully vaccinated in 
line with Government mandates, staff that 
can work from home are doing so and 
we will use Rapid Antigen Tests to enable 
operations to continue as efficiently and 
safely as possible.

Our long-term sustainability goals 
remain in place with focus on near-term 
carbon reduction projects, sustainable 
procurement strategy, working with 
shipping lines to support them on their 
environmental goals, and our climate 
response strategy.

We expect delivery of our new electric  
tug, Sparky, the first of its kind in the  
world, in April. This has been an exciting 
and ground-breaking project for us, and 
we are looking forward to putting Sparky 
into service.

We reviewed the proposed Hydrogen 
Demonstration Project in December and 
made the decision not to continue with 
the joint venture, as we focus on our core 
business of port operations. While we 
are disappointed to end the joint venture, 
we are assisting the project partners and 
stakeholders to continue the project on 
the port site. We will also continue to 
operate our interim hydrogen refuelling 
facility to refuel the hydrogen vehicles 
already operating in Auckland.

There have been several changes to the 
Board in this period. Chair Bill Osborne 
and Deputy Chair Andrew Bonner have 
both retired, and we would like to thank 
them both for their valuable service to  
the company. Three new directors have 
been appointed, Stephen Reindler, Geoff 
Plunket and Jan Dawson, who was 
appointed Chair. We welcome them to  
the Board.

We would like to thank all our staff and 
management for the work they have been 
doing over this very difficult period. It has 
been a particularly tough time for our 
people in Auckland, either working at the 
port under lockdown and COVID-control 
measures or working from home with 
childcare, schooling, or other domestic 
responsibilities to take care of at the same 
time. We recognise the pressure that 
this has put on our people, and we really 
appreciate the hard work that has gone in 
to keeping the port working effectively.

We would also like to thank our 
customers and business partners for 
their continued support in this very 
difficult business environment. We greatly 
appreciate the way you have worked with 
us and the patience you have shown 
when things have been tough. We look 
forward to continuing to work together as 
we make our way through the pandemic 
and into a more ‘normal’ world in the 
second half of 2022.
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Income statement 
For the six months ended 31 December 2021

 
NOTES

31 DECEMBER 
2021 

UNAUDITED
$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Revenue A2 131,640 114,168

Expenses

Operating expenses A3 (84,793) (75,205)

Depreciation and amortisation (18,525) (13,554)

Finance costs A3 (9,585) (8,427)

Total expenses (112,903) (97,186)

Fair value change to investment property B3 8,652 -

Net (impairment) / reversal of impairment of investments - (92)

Share of profit from equity accounted investments 1,211 1,030

Profit before income tax 28,600 17,920

Income tax expense A4 (5,115) (4,318)

Profit for the period attributable to the owners of the Parent 23,485 13,602

Statement of comprehensive income
For the six months ended 31 December 2021

31 DECEMBER 
2021  

UNAUDITED
$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Profit for the period 23,485 13,602

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement:

Net change in fair value of equity securities (at fair value through other  
comprehensive income)

 
1,644

 
(4,192)

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement 1,644 (4,192)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement:

Cash flow hedges, net of tax 2,332 1,738

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement 2,332 1,738

Other comprehensive income net of income tax 3,976 (2,454)

Total comprehensive income for the period net of tax attributable  
to the owners of the Parent

 
27,461

 
11,148

Total comprehensive income for the period net of tax is attributable to:

Owners of the Parent company 27,461 11,148

Total comprehensive income 27,461 11,148

Condensed Consolidated  
Interim Financial Statements
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These financial statements have not been audited. They have been the subject of review by the auditors pursuant to NZSRE 2410,  
issued by the External Reporting Board. 

The notes and accounting policies form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

Statement of financial position 
As at 31 December 2021

 
NOTES

31 DECEMBER 
2021  

UNAUDITED
$’000

30 JUNE
2021

AUDITED
$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,899 1,429

Trade and other receivables 43,746 34,122

Inventories 6,344 7,016

Tax receivable 1,372 4,141

Derivative financial instruments 200 -

Non-current assets held for sale - 2,300

Total current assets 55,561 49,008

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment B1 1,241,935 1,243,606

Intangible assets B2 75,445 74,178

Investment properties B3 165,691 158,282

Right of use assets B4 12,705 13,519

Equity securities 51,943 50,299

Investments and advances 2,412 2,268

Total non-current assets 1,550,131 1,542,152

Total assets 1,605,692 1,591,160

Current liabilities

Borrowings C1 7,088 5,539

Trade and other payables 25,256 23,666

Provisions 14,420 16,033

Lease liabilities 1,966 1,976

Derivative financial instruments 396 1,088

Deferred income 125 156

Other current liabilities 1,339 380

Total current liabilities 50,590 48,838

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings C1 462,278 475,874

Derivative financial instruments 1,077 3,424

Provisions 1,252 1,252

Lease liabilities 11,319 12,056

Deferred income 4,239 4,518

Deferred tax liabilities 82,968 81,588

Total non-current liabilities 563,133 578,712

Total liabilities 613,723 627,550

Net assets 991,969 963,610

Equity

Share capital 146,005 146,005

Reserves 357,119 353,143

Retained earnings 488,845 464,462

Total equity 991,969 963,610

S. Haydon 
Director

J. Dawson 
Director

These financial statements were approved by the Board on 23 February 2022. 
Signed on behalf of the Board by:
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Statement of changes in equity 
For the six months ended 31 December 2021

ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE GROUP

 
NOTES

 SHARE
CAPITAL

$’000

OTHER  
RESERVES

$’000

RETAINED 
EARNINGS

$’000

TOTAL
EQUITY

$’000

Balance at 1 July 2020 146,005 253,728 421,487 821,220

Profit for the period - - 13,602 13,602

Other comprehensive income - (2,454) - (2,454)

Total comprehensive income - (2,454) 13,602 11,148

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

Dividends paid C2 - - (4,914) (4,914)

Tax benefit of losses received from owner - - 4,225 4,225

Other movements

Total other movements - - (689) (689)

Balance at 31 December 2020 (Unaudited) 146,005 251,274 434,400 831,679

Balance at 1 July 2021 146,005 353,143 464,462 963,610

Profit for the period - - 23,485 23,485

Other comprehensive income - 3,976 - 3,976

Total comprehensive income - 3,976 23,485 27,461

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

Dividends paid C2 - - (3,724) (3,724)

Tax benefit of losses received from owner - - 4,622 4,622

Other movements

Total other movements - - 898 898

Balance at 31 December 2021 (Unaudited) 146,005 357,119 488,845 991,969

These financial statements have not been audited. They have been the subject of review by the auditors pursuant to NZSRE 2410, issued by the 
External Reporting Board. 

The notes and accounting policies form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements.
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Statement of cash flows
For the six months ended 31 December 2021

 
31 DECEMBER 

2021  
UNAUDITED

$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 145,271 129,644

Payments to suppliers and employees (106,935) (97,069)

Dividends received 1,995 1,956

Interest received 30 8

Interest paid (9,617) (8,375)

Income taxes received 2,442 -

Net cash flows from operating activities 33,186 26,164

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for investment property (1,311) (1,561)

Payment for intangible assets (5,082) (5,506)

Payments for property, plant and equipment (10,459) (12,192)

Advances to related parties - (80)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 71 461

Proceeds from sale of investment properties 2,487 -

Interest paid - capitalised - (2,139)

Net cash flows from investing activities (14,294) (21,017)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 438,000 231,000

Repayment of borrowings (451,500) (233,500)

Lease liabilities principal repaid (747) (867)

Dividends paid (3,724) (4,914)

Net cash flows from financing activities (17,971) (8,281)

Net cash flows 921 (3,134)

Cash at the beginning of the period (4,110) (1,099)

Cash at the end of the period (3,189) (4,233)

These financial statements have not been audited. They have been the subject of review by the auditors pursuant to NZSRE 2410, issued by the 
External Reporting Board. 

The notes and accounting policies form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements.
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Statement of cash flows (continued)
Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash flows from operating activities

31 DECEMBER 
2021  

UNAUDITED
$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Profit for the period 23,485 13,602

Adjusted for:

Depreciation and amortisation 18,525 13,554

Movements in borrowings allocated to interest paid (96) 60

Tax benefit of losses received from owner 4,613 4,402

Movement in deferred revenue 3,205 304

Net (gain) / loss on sale of other non-current assets (148) (438)

Fair value adjustment to investment property (8,652) 92

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Trade and other receivables (9,625) (3,984)

Trade and other payables (81) (1,521)

Deferred tax liability 174 231

Other provisions 571 (229)

Other operating assets 673 (1,065)

Movement in associates and joint ventures (144) 163

Capital items included in working capital movemenwts 686 993

Net cash flows from operating activities 33,186 26,164

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities to cash flows
31 DECEMBER

2021
UNAUDITED

$’000

30 JUNE
2021

AUDITED
$’000

Interest bearing liabilities

Opening interest bearing liabilities (excluding overdraft) 489,906 504,428

Lease additions - 520

Other non-cash movements (226) (2,441)

less establishment fees (classified as interest paid under operating activities) 96 182

Cash movements

Repayment of bank debt (451,500) (503,000)

Proceeds from borrowing 438,000 492,000

Repayment of lease principal (713) (1,783)

Closing interest bearing liabilities (excluding overdraft) 475,563 489,906

These financial statements have not been audited. They have been the subject of review by the auditors pursuant to NZSRE 2410, issued by the 
External Reporting Board. 

The notes and accounting policies form part of and are to be read in conjunction with these financial statements.
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Reporting entity and nature of operations
The interim financial statements presented are those of Ports of 
Auckland Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries, associates 
and joint ventures (Ports of Auckland Group, or the Group).

Ports of Auckland Group is a designated profit-oriented entity, for 
the six months ended 31 December 2021.

Ports of Auckland Limited is a company domiciled in New Zealand, 
is a port company under the Port Companies Act 1988, and 
registered under the Companies Act 1993.

All the subsidiaries are incorporated in New Zealand.

Statutory base
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of the Financial Reporting Act 2013 and 
Companies Act 1993.

The address of its registered office is Ports of Auckland Building, 
Sunderland Street, Mechanics Bay, Auckland 1010.

Basis of preparation
The interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with New Zealand generally accepted accounting 
practice (“NZ GAAP”). The Group is a for-profit entity for the 
purpose of complying with NZ GAAP. They comply with New 
Zealand Equivalent to International Accounting Standard 34 
Interim Financial Reporting (“NZ IAS 34”). In complying with NZ 
IAS 34, these statements comply with International Accounting 
Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting and consequently do not 
include all the information required for full financial statements. 
These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with the Ports of Auckland Group financial statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2021.

The interim financial statements for the six month period ended  
31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 are unaudited. 
The comparative information for the year ended 30 June 2021  
is audited.

The interim financial statements were approved by the Board of 
Directors on 23 February 2022.

Basis of measurement
The interim financial statements have been prepared on the 
historical cost basis, modified by the revaluation of property, plant 
and equipment, financial assets measured at fair value through 
other comprehensive income, derivative financial instruments and 
investment properties. They are presented in New Zealand dollars 
and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000).

Accounting policies
The accounting policies and methods of computation set out in 
these interim financial statements are consistent with those used in 
the financial statements for the year ending 30 June 2021. 

Notes to the financial statements
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SECTION A:  
Our Performance
This section explains the financial performance of the Group by:
a) displaying additional information about individual items in the Income statement; 
b) providing analysis of the components of the Group’s tax balances.

A1. COVID-19
COVID-19 continues to have a significant impact on port operations. Auckland was the centre of New Zealand’s Delta outbreak and spent 
two-thirds of the first half of the financial year in level 3 or 4 lockdown. In the same period, the Omicron variant emerged and spread rapidly 
in multiple countries, causing further disruption in global and local supply chains. The measures we have taken – and continue to take - to 
protect staff and keep the supply chain running have been effective, but the combined effect global disruption in supply chains, lockdown 
operating difficulties and local supply chain congestion have impacted on performance and throughput.

We expect these issues to intensify as the Omicron variant spreads in New Zealand and wider macro-economic influences (such as 
inflation, labour market tightness, restricted immigration) take hold, though we are hopeful that we will be operating in a better environment 
at the start of the next financial year.

A2. Revenue
31 DECEMBER 

2021  
UNAUDITED

$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers 123,527 107,128

Rental income 5,588 5,272

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 257 448

Dividend income 928 763

Interest income 30 8

Other income 1,310 549

Total revenue 131,640 114,168

Included in other income for the six months ended 31 December 2021 is a one off compensatory payment to provide access to Auckland 
Council to upgrade the storm water pipeline under port land.

31 DECEMBER 
2021  

UNAUDITED
$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Container terminal 61,031 58,004

Multi-cargo 33,598 22,844

Marine services 12,726 15,872

Container transportation 16,172 10,408

Total revenue from contracts with customers 123,527 107,128
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A3. Expenses
31 DECEMBER 

2021  
UNAUDITED

$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Employee benefit expenses

Salaries and wages 41,084 38,565

Restructuring costs 109 809

Pension costs 1,540 1,326

Total employee benefit expenses 42,733 40,700

Other operating expenses

Contracted services 17,173 15,254

Repairs and maintenance 9,200 5,081

Fuel and power 3,304 2,451

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - refer note B1 109 9

Other expenses 12,065 11,564

Auditor's fees

Audit fees 155 144

Scope variation fee 50 -

Other assurance services 4 2

Total other operating expenses 42,060 34,505

Total operating expenses 84,793 75,205

Finance costs

Interest and finance costs 9,585 10,566

Capitalised interest - (2,139)

Total finance costs 9,585 8,427
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A4. Taxation
31 DECEMBER 

2021  
UNAUDITED

$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Income statement

Current income tax

Current year 5,124 4,296

Adjustment for prior years - (72)

Deferred income tax

Temporary differences (9) 206

Adjustment for prior years - (112)

Income tax expense 5,115 4,318

Statement of changes in equity

Cash flow hedges and property, plant and equipment 356 676

Income tax reported in equity 356 676
 

Reconciliation of effective tax rate
31 DECEMBER 

2021  
UNAUDITED

$’000

31 DECEMBER  
2020  

UNAUDITED
$’000

Profit / (loss) before income tax 28,600 17,920

Tax at 28% 8,008 5,018

Adjustments

Non-taxable income (2,404) 115

Non-deductible expenses 9 342

Adjustment for prior years - (183)

Dividend imputation credits (415) (760)

Sundry items (83) (214)

Income tax expense 5,115 4,318

The Group utilises losses from the Auckland Council Group.
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SECTION B:  
Capital assets used to  
operate our business
This section gives information on the capital assets that 
the Group use to operate the business. 

B1. Property, plant and equipment
FREEHOLD 

LAND
$’000

WHARVES
$’000

FREEHOLD 
BUILDINGS

$’000

PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT

$’000
PAVEMENT

$’000
OTHER

$’000
TOTAL

$’000

Net book value at 1 July 2020 380,613 309,253 81,179 219,920 99,039 23,452 1,113,456

Movement

Work in progress additions - 302 3,120 17,805 1,628 2,622 25,477

Disposals - - (1,304) (656) - (68) (2,028)

Revaluations - Reserves 72,672 29,676 7,045 - - - 109,393

Revaluations - Income Statement 518 574 (419) - - - 673

Impairment - - - - - (1,246) (1,246)

Reclassifications / Transfers - - 1,950 5,173 9,875 4,350 21,348

Depreciation charge - (4,696) (2,160) (11,094) (2,354) (3,163) (23,467)

Movement to 30 June 2021 73,190 25,856 8,232 11,228 9,149 2,495 130,150

Balances

Cost 451,197 333,754 89,507 340,737 130,013 66,391 1,411,599

Work in progress at cost 2,606 1,986 614 36,528 45 3,319 45,098

Accumulated depreciation - (631) (710) (146,117) (21,870) (43,763) (213,091)

Net book value at 30 June 2021 
(Audited)

 
453,803

 
335,109

 
89,411

 
231,148

 
108,188

 
25,947

 
1,243,606

Movement

Work in progress additions 1,482 182 2,525 3,599 760 1,566 10,114

Disposals - - - - - (55) (55)

Reclassifications / Transfers 2,360 - - 377 - (331) 2,406

Depreciation charge - (2,456) (1,242) (6,443) (1,791) (2,204) (14,136)

Movement to 31 December 2021 3,842 (2,274) 1,283 (2,467) (1,031) (1,024) (1,671)

Balances

Cost 456,163 333,754 90,860 337,648 130,013 65,885 1,414,323

Work in progress at cost 1,482 2,167 1,760 38,599 805 3,460 48,273

Accumulated depreciation - (3,086) (1,926) (147,566) (23,661) (44,422) (220,661)

Net book value at 31 December 
2021 (Unaudited)

 
457,645

 
332,835

 
90,694

 
228,681

 
107,157

 
24,923

 
1,241,935

The Group carries land, buildings and wharves at fair value.

At 31 December 2021, the Group assessed that carrying amounts do not differ materially from fair value.

The Company purchased a residential property for $2.1m in December 2021 with the intention of providing accommodation for the family of 
a stevedore fatally injured in a workplace accident. In February 2022, the Company entered into a below market value rental agreement with 
the family which is intended to be administered by an independent trust.
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B2. Intangible assets
COMPUTER 
SOFTWARE

$’000
TOTAL
$’000

Net book value at 1 July 2020 88,768 88,768

Movement

Work in progress additions 10,591 10,591

Reclassifications / Transfers (20,037) (20,037)

Amortisation charge (5,144) (5,144)

Movement to 30 June 2021 (14,590) (14,590)

Balances

Cost 60,493 60,493

Work in progress at cost 46,418 46,418

Accumulated amortisation and impairment (32,733) (32,733)

Net book value at 30 June 2021 (Audited) 74,178 74,178

Movement

Work in progress additions 4,751 4,751

Reclassifications / Transfers 91 91

Amortisation charge (3,575) (3,575)

Movement to 31 December 2021 1,267 1,267

Balances

Cost 64,610 64,610

Work in progress at cost 47,144 47,144

Accumulated amortisation and impairment (36,309) (36,309)

Net book value at 31 December 2021 (Unaudited) 75,445 75,445

B3. Investment properties
31 DECEMBER

2020
UNAUDITED

$’000

30 JUNE
2021

AUDITED
$’000

At fair value

Balance at 1 July 158,282 130,249

Capitalised subsequent expenditure 1,117 2,706

Reclassifications / Transfers (2,360) (2,300)

Net gain / (loss) from fair value adjustment 8,652 27,627

Balance at 31 December (30 June) 165,691 158,282

Investment property is measured at fair value which reflects market conditions at the statement of financial position date. 
To determine fair value, the Group commissions investment property valuations at 30 June each year and undertakes a desktop  
review at 31 December each year.

At 31 December 2021 a desktop review was performed by Colliers with regard to all land and buildings. The desktop review and  
market data did not include full property inspections or the issue of new reports but examined the likely effect on property values of  
the investment environment applicable at the relevant time. The review identified a material change and a full valuation has been 
undertaken as at 31 December 2021.

At 31 December 2021, the valuation of the independent valuers was reviewed by management and adopted as the carrying value in the 
financial statements. Management verified all major inputs to the valuation, assessed valuation movements when compared to the prior 
year and held discussions with the independent valuers as part of the process.
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B4. Right of use assets
LEASED  

LAND
$’000

LEASED 
EQUIPMENT

$’000

LEASED 
BUILDINGS

$’000

LEASED 
OTHER

$’000
TOTAL

$’000

Net book value at 1 July 2020 12,839 3,405 1,149 7 17,400

Movement

Additions during period - - 520 - 520

Lease payment adjustments - (32) (1,071) - (1,103)

Modification to lease term (1,339) - - - (1,339)

Depreciation charge (722) (1,129) (101) (7) (1,959)

Movement to 30 June 2021 (2,061) (1,161) (652) (7) (3,881)

Balances

Cost 12,180 4,416 704 14 17,314

Accumulated depreciation (1,402) (2,172) (207) (14) (3,795)

Net book value at 30 June 2021 (Audited) 10,778 2,244 497 - 13,519

Movement

Depreciation charge (278) (492) (44) - (814)

Movement to 31 December 2021 (278) (492) (44) - (814)

Balances

Cost 11,595 4,416 704 14 16,729

Accumulated depreciation (1,095) (2,664) (251) (14) (4,024)

Net book value at 31 December 2021 
(Unaudited)

 
10,500

 
1,752

 
453

 
-

 
12,705
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SECTION C:  
How we fund our business 
This section explains how the Group has managed its debt funding and shows  
dividends paid in the reporting period.

C1. Borrowings
31 DECEMBER 2021 UNAUDITED 30 JUNE 2021 UNAUDITED

AVAILABLE 
$’000

NET DRAWN
$’000

UNDRAWN
$’000

AVAILABLE 
$’000

NET DRAWN
$’000

UNDRAWN
$’000

Current

Unsecured

Bank overdraft 10,000 7,088 2,912 10,000 5,539 4,461

Total current borrowings 10,000 7,088 2,912 10,000 5,539 4,461

Non-Current

Unsecured

Other bank loans 420,000 292,638 127,000 420,000 306,258 113,500

Fixed rate notes 170,000 169,640 - 170,000 169,616 -

Total non-current borrowings 590,000 462,278 127,000 590,000 475,874 113,500

Total borrowings 600,000 469,366 129,912 600,000 481,413 117,961

Ports of Auckland Ltd has long term funding in the form of bank facilities and unsecured notes. 

The unsecured notes comprise three fixed rate tranches with terms of 10, 12 and 15 years, and final maturities in 2028, 2030, and 2033 
respectively. Each tranche is shared evenly between two investors, Metlife Investments and Pricoa Capital Group.

C2. Dividends

CENTS PER SHARE

31 DECEMBER
2021

UNAUDITED
$’000

30 JUNE
2021

UNAUDITED
$’000

2020 Full Year dividend 3.37 - 4,914

2021 Full Year dividend 2.55 3,724 -

Total dividends paid 3,724 4,914
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SECTION D:  
Other Disclosures
This section provides an update to significant disclosures since the June 2021  
annual report. 

D1. Capital commitments
31 DECEMBER

2021
UNAUDITED

$’000

30 JUNE
2021

UNAUDITED
$’000

Property, plant and equipment 5,496 7,607

Intangible assets 219 222

Investment properties 500 855

Total capital commitments 6,215 8,684

Capital commitments include spend related to the capacity upgrade at the container terminal, investment in the supply chain, and the 
electric tug.

D2. Contingencies
Contingent liabilities
The Company has a performance bond of $810,000 with Auckland Council to ensure that an accessible esplanade reserve is provided 
upon completion of the Fergusson container terminal. A premium is paid to Westpac to take on the bond risk. No event has occurred that 
would cause this guarantee to be called upon.

The Company potentially has a liability for repairs and maintenance on Queens Wharf of up to $1.5 million. The expense is likely to be 
incurred within a ten to fifteen year time horizon.

D3. Financial instruments
The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date.

The fair value of derivative financial instruments that are not traded in active markets are estimated on the basis of the quoted prices for 
identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are observable.

Equity securities are categorised as level 1 in the fair value hierarchy and derivative financial instruments are categorised as level 2 in the fair 
value hierarchy.

D4. Events occurring after the reporting period
An imputed interim dividend of 1.45 cents per ordinary share, totaling $2,114,000 was declared on 23 February 2022 for payment on 4th 
March 2022, in accordance with the group’s dividend policy.

19PORTS OF AUCKLAND  
INTERIM REPORT 2022



This review report relates to the unaudited interim financial statements of Ports of Auckland Limited for the six months ended 31 December 2021 included on 
Ports of Auckland Limited’s website. The entity’s governing body is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the entity’s website. We have not been 
engaged to report on the integrity of the entity’s website. We accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the unaudited interim financial 
statements since they were initially presented on the website. The review report refers only to the unaudited interim financial statements named above. It does 
not provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from these unaudited interim financial statements. If readers of this report 
are concerned with the inherent risks arising from electronic data communication they should refer to the published hard copy of the unaudited interim financial 
statements and related review report dated 23 February 2022 to confirm the information included in the unaudited interim financial statements presented on this 
website. Legislation in New Zealand governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF PORTS OF AUCKLAND LIMITED  

Conclusion 
We have reviewed the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (‘interim financial statements’) of Ports of Auckland 
Limited (‘the Company’) and its subsidiaries (‘the Group’) which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 
2021, and the income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows 
for the six months ended on that date, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information on pages 
6 to 19. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements of the Group 
do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021 and its financial 
performance and cash flows for the six months ended on that date in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and IAS 
34 Interim Financial Reporting. 

Basis for Conclusion 
We conducted our review in accordance with NZ SRE 2410 (Revised) Review of Financial Statements Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity (‘NZ SRE 2410 (Revised)’). Our responsibilities are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Review of the Interim Financial Statements section of our report. 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements in New Zealand relating to the audit of the 
annual financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

Other than in our capacity as auditor, we have no relationship with or interests in Ports of Auckland Limited. 

Directors’ responsibilities for the interim financial statements 
The directors are responsible on behalf of the Company for the preparation and fair presentation of the interim financial statements 
in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and for such internal control as the 
directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of the interim financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the review of the interim financial statements 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial statements based on our review. NZ SRE 2410 (Revised) requires 
us to conclude whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial statements, taken as a 
whole, are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and IAS 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting.   

A review of the interim financial statements in accordance with NZ SRE 2410 (Revised) is a limited assurance engagement. We 
perform procedures, primarily consisting of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. The procedures performed in a review are substantially less than those 
performed in an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) and consequently does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion on these interim financial statements. 

Restriction on use 
This report is made solely to the company’s shareholders, as a body. Our review has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
company’s shareholders those matters we are required to state to them in a review report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company’s shareholders as a body, for 
our engagement, for this report, or for the conclusions we have formed. 

Brett Tomkins  
Partner 
for Deloitte Limited 
On behalf of the Auditor-General 
Auckland, New Zealand 
23 February 2022 
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